CHAPTER 9
ALTERATIONS—LEVEL 3

User note:

About this chapter: Chapter 9 provides the technical requirements for those existing buildings that undergo Level 3 alterations. The purpose
of this chapter is to provide detailed requirements and provisions to identify the required improvements in the existing building elements, build-
ing spaces and building structural system. This chapter is distinguished from Chapters 7 and 8 by involving alterations that cover 50 percent
or more of the aggregate area of the building. In contrast, Level 1 alterations do not involve space reconfiguration, and Level 2 alterations
involve extensive space reconfiguration that does not exceed 50 percent of the building area. Depending on the nature of alteration work, its
location within the building, and whether it encompasses one or more tenants, improvements and upgrades could be required for the open
floor penetrations, sprinkler system or the installation of additional means of egress such as stairs or fire escapes. At times and under certain
situations, this chapter also is intended to improve the safety of certain building features beyond the work area and in other parts of the build-
ing where no alteration work might be taking place.

SECTION 901
GENERAL

901.1 Scope. Level 3 alterations as described in Section 604 shall comply with the requirements of this chapter.

901.2 Compliance. In addition to the provisions of this chapter, work shall comply with all of the requirements of Chapters 7
and 8. The requirements of Sections 802, 803, 804, and 805 shall apply within all work areas whether or not they include exits
and corridors shared by more than one tenant and regardless of the occupant load.

Exception: Buildings in which the reconfiguration of space affecting exits or shared egress access is exclusively the result of
compliance with the accessibility requirements of Section 305.7 shall not be required to comply with this chapter.

SECTION 902
SPECIAL USE AND OCCUPANCY

[S] 902.1 High-rise buildings. Any building having occupied floors more than 75 feet (22 860 mm) above the lowest level of
fire department vehicle access shall comply with the requirements of ((Seetiens)) Section 902.1.1, ((and-902-+2.))

902.1.1 Recirculating air or exhaust systems. Where a floor is served by a recirculating air or exhaust system with a capac-
ity greater than 15,000 cubic feet per minute (701 m?/s), that system shall be equipped with approved smoke and heat detec-
tion devices installed in accordance with the International Mechanical Code.
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and R-2 ((ang-R-4)) occupancies shall be enclosed by 1-hour fire-resistance-rated construction.
Exceptions:

1. Steam boiler equipment operating at pressures of 15 pounds per square inch gauge (psig) (103.4 kPa) or less is not
required to be enclosed.

2. Hot water boilers operating at pressures of 170 psig (1171 kPa) or less are not required to be enclosed.

3. Furnace and boiler equipment with 400,000 British thermal units (Btu) (4.22 x 108 J) per hour input rating or less is not
required to be enclosed.

4. Furnace rooms protected with an automatic sprinkler system are not required to be enclosed.

SECTION 903
BUILDING ELEMENTS AND MATERIALS

903.1 Existing shafts and vertical openings. Existing stairways that are part of the means of egress shall be enclosed in accor-
dance with Section 802.2.1 from the highest work area floor to, and including, the level of exit discharge and all floors below.
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903.2 Fire partitions in Group R-3. Fire separation in Group R-3 occupancies shall be in accordance with Section 903.2.1.

[S] 903.2.1 Separation required. Where the work area is in any attached dwelling unit in Group R-3 or any multiple single-
family dwelling (townhouse), walls separating the dwelling units that are not continuous from the foundation to the underside
of the roof sheathing shall be constructed to provide a continuous fire separation using construction materials consistent with
the existing wall or complying with the requirements for new structures. Work shall be performed on the side of the dwelling
unit wall that is part of the work area.

Exception: Where alterations ((er+repairs)) do not result in the removal of wall or ceiling finishes exposing the structure,
walls are not required to be continuous through concealed floor spaces.

903.3 Interior finish. Interior finish in exits serving the work area shall comply with Section 802.4 between the highest floor on
which there is a work area to the floor of exit discharge.

SECTION 904
FIRE PROTECTION

904.1 Automatic sprinkler systems. An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided in a work area where required by Section
803.2 or this section.

904.1.1 High-rise buildings. An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided in work areas where the high-rise building has
a sufficient municipal water supply for the design and installation of an automatic sprinkler system at the site.

904.1.2 Rubbish and linen chutes. Rubbish and linen chutes located in the work area shall be provided with automatic
sprinkler system protection or an approved automatic fire-extinguishing system where protection of the rubbish and linen
chute would be required under the provisions of the International Building Code for new construction.

904.1.3 Upholstered furniture or mattresses. Work areas shall be provided with an automatic sprinkler system in accor-
dance with the International Building Code where any of the following conditions exist:

1. A Group F-1 occupancy used for the manufacture of upholstered furniture or mattresses exceeds 2,500 square feet (232
m?).

2. A Group M occupancy used for the display and sale of upholstered furniture or mattresses exceeds 5,000 square feet
(464 m?).

3. A Group S-1 occupancy used for the storage of upholstered furniture or mattresses exceeds 2,500 square feet (232 m?).

904.1.4 Other required automatic sprinkler systems. In buildings and areas listed in Table 903.2.11.6 of the International
Building Code, work areas that have exits or corridors shared by more than one tenant or that have exits or corridors serving
an occupant load greater than 30 shall be provided with an automatic sprinkler system under the following conditions:

1. The work area is required to be provided with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with the International
Building Code applicable to new construction.

2. The building site has sufficient municipal water supply for design and installation of an automatic sprinkler system.

904.2 Fire alarm and detection systems. Fire alarm and detection shall be provided in accordance with Section 907 of the
International Building Code as required for new construction.

904.2.1 Manual fire alarm systems. Where required by the International Building Code, a manual fire alarm system shall be
provided throughout the work area. Alarm notification appliances shall be provided on such floors and shall be automatically
activated as required by the International Building Code.

Exceptions:

1. Alarm-initiating and notification appliances shall not be required to be installed in tenant spaces outside of the work
area.

2. Visual alarm notification appliances are not required, except where an existing alarm system is upgraded or replaced
or where a new fire alarm system is installed.

904.2.2 Automatic fire detection. Where required by the International Building Code for new buildings, automatic fire
detection systems shall be provided throughout the work area.

SECTION 905
MEANS OF EGRESS

905.1 General. The means of egress shall comply with the requirements of Section 805 except as specifically required in Sec-
tions 905.2 and 905.3.

905.2 Means-of-egress lighting. Means of egress from the highest work area floor to the floor of exit discharge shall be pro-
vided with artificial lighting within the exit enclosure in accordance with the requirements of the International Building Code.
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905.3 Exit signs. Means of egress from the highest work area floor to the floor of exit discharge shall be provided with exit signs
in accordance with the requirements of the International Building Code.

SECTION 906
STRUCTURAL

[SI[BS] 906.1 General. Where buildings are undergoing Level 3 alterations, the provisions of ((this-seetion)) Section 303 shall |
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